

SCHOOL CHARGES & VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS SCHEDULE 2024

School Charges & Voluntary Contributions

The Churchlands School Board has endorsed the schedule of Charges and Voluntary Contributions for 2024. The schedule is broken into four sections and will allow you to calculate all costs that you might incur throughout the school year.

SCHOOL VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS:

The **School Voluntary Contributions** requested from parents and carers is \$60.00 per student, set in accordance to the School Education Regulations 2000.

Kindergarten	\$60
Pre-primary	\$60
Primary (Years 1-6)	\$60

Contributions collected supplement school expenditure in the areas outlined below. While **Contributions** are voluntary, the quality of the teaching and learning program is maximised when each family makes its contribution, supplementing funding gained from other sources, including the State and Commonwealth governments.

Payment can be made when processing online 2024 Student Booklist Requirements via Campion Education OR

via Direct Deposit into the School Bank Account. If paying by direct deposit details will be sent home at the commencement of Term 1, 2024 stating student reference number and school's bank account details.

Kindergarten Supplementary Materials		Pre-primary Supplementary Materials		Years Supplementa	
The Arts Maths Library ICT Literacy	\$25 \$10 \$5 \$10 \$10	The Arts Library Maths ICT Literacy	\$25 \$5 \$10 \$10 \$10	PE & Health Library The Arts ICT	\$10 \$10 \$20 \$20
Total:	\$60.00	Total:	\$60.00	Total:	\$60.00

CHARGES FOR EXTRA COST OPTIONAL COMPONENTS

These charges are not required at the beginning of the year, but will be required as events occur. The "Charges Grid" on the following page provides parents with an opportunity to budget education charges for the year.

A breakdown of estimated charges for your child's participation in class and school activities for **2024** has been included in the schedule. Students will only incur costs when they are involved in a particular activity. The amounts indicated on the schedule represent the **maximum** charged. Charge payment sheets are issued at the commencement of each term.

The charges schedule includes costs associated with specific learning activities and is available to **all** students; however, participation is conditional on payment being made. Activities include; incursions, excursions, in term swimming, social dance etc.

SCHOOL CHARGES SCHEDULE 2024 - PER STUDENT

Description	K	PP	1	2	3	4	5	6
In Term Swimming Lessons		\$60.00	\$60.00	\$60.00	\$65.00	\$65.00	\$65.00	\$65.00
Inter School Sport					\$30.00	\$30.00	\$50.00	\$65.00
Incursions	\$30.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00
Excursions	\$30.00	\$80.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
Ed-u-Dance		\$40.00	\$40.00	\$40.00	\$40.00	\$40.00	\$40.00	\$40.00
Year 5 Leadership Course							\$60.00	
Sustainability (9R) overnight camp – selected students							\$50.00	
Year 6 Camp								\$550.00
Literacy Pro					\$16.00	\$16.00		
Lexia Core 5			\$20.00 (25.00)	\$20.00 (25.00)	\$20.00 (25.00)	\$20.00 (25.00)		
Selected students Instrumental Music Hire Charge					\$110.00	\$110.00	\$110.00	\$110.00
Selected students School Music Resource Charge					\$30.00	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$30.00
Selected students PEAC Course work						\$50.00	\$45.00 to \$215.00	\$45.00 to \$300.00
Reading Eggs License (Personal Use Item)	\$35.00	\$35.00						
Maths Seeds (Personal Use Item)	\$17.00	\$17.00						
Mathletics License (Personal Use Item)			\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00
Booklists (Personal Use Item)	\$50.00	\$110.00	\$200.00	\$210.00	\$180.00	\$180.00	\$210.00	\$200.00

The charge for **personal use items** (see Student Requirements List) will vary from student to student and includes:

- Pupil Requirements for all students and used in lessons e.g. Stationery items, recorder, calculator
- Pupil Requirements recommended e.g. Art shirt, tissues.
- Pupil Requirements for selected students that are not directly part of the educational program e.g., Class photograph, etc.

P&C VOLUNTARY SUPPORT FUND

Other voluntary costs at Churchlands Primary School include a 2024 P&C Voluntary Support Fund Contribution.

This voluntary support fund is paid to the P&C Association and is used by the P&C to provide additional donated funds to the school to support purchase of further resources, programs and agreed directions.

(This amount is to be paid directly to the P&C Association and is separate from the School's Voluntary Contributions. Kindergarten to Year 6: \$100 per student (maximum \$200 per family)